

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE,

### 1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

# $\mathbf{R} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S} \mathbf{O} \mathbf{L} \mathbf{V} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Снар. 195.

#### Chapter 195.

Resolve in favor of Rufus Dwinel.

Whereas, certain moneys have been paid to the land agent, purporting to have been paid for timber belonging to the state of Maine, which timber is claimed to belong to land owned by Rufus Dwinel.

Dufus Dwinel, in favor of. Resolved, That he said land agent is hereby authorized and requested to investigate the subject, and if found to belong to him said Dwinel, as claimed, that he said land agent by and with the advice and consent of the governor and council, be directed to pay him said Dwinel, such sum as may be so found, together with interest on the same from the time it was so received.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the thirtyseventh legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the sixth day of January, and ending the twenty-ninth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

Districts.	Names of Members.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.
First,	Seth Scamman, president, Nathan Dane, Samuel W. Jones,	$160\\200\\240$	83	186 00
Second,	William W. Thomas, Eleazer Burbank, John P. Davis, Charles W. Goddard,	120 110 190 130	$\frac{83}{83}$	$\begin{array}{c} 177 \ \ 90 \\ 185 \ \ 00 \end{array}$
Third,	Aaron J. West, Hiram Chapman, Nathaniel A. Burpee, Jason M. Carleton,	80 120 100 50	$\frac{83}{83}$	$\begin{array}{ccc} 178 & 00 \\ 176 & 00 \end{array}$
Fourth,	Alfred Fletcher, John Berry, jr., Charles A. Wing,	$50 \\ 20 \\ 20 \\ 20$	83	<sup>i</sup> 168 00
Fifth,	Henry McGilvery, Samuel S. Berry, Isaac Hobbs,	$120 \\ 80 \\ 89$	83	174 00